
'. 

c 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$1.15 WINDHOEK - 15 January 2002 No.2684 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No.8 Determination of total allowable catch in respect of rock lobster .............................. .. 

No.9 

No. 10 

j No. II 

Determination of total allowable catch in respect of horse mackerel and crab .......... . 

Imposition of levy in respect of the harvesting of marine resources .......................... .. 

Electoral Act, 1992: Notification of the results of the by-elections in the Karibib Consti­
tuency of the Erongo Region and the Oshikango Constituency of the Ohangwena 
Region ........................................................................................................................... . 

GENERAL NOTICE 

No.8 Town Council of Arandis: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .................. . 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

No.8 

Page 

2 

2 

3 

4 

2002 

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF ROCK 
LOBSTER 

Under section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000), and on the 
advise of the Marine Resources Advisor; Council, I determine that the Total Allowable 
Catch in respect of rock lobster for the allocation of quotas during the 200112002 rock 
lobster season commencing on 1 November 2001 and ending on 30 April2002, is 400 
metric tons. The 400 metric tons are allocated in relation to each area mentioned in the 
first column of the table below, for the purpose of allocating quotas in respect of the 
period specified in the second column, in the proportion specified in the third column. 



2 Government Gazette 15 January 2002 No. 2684 

AREA PERIOD MASS 

(a) South of Diaz Point 01/11/2001 - 30/04/2002 80mt 

(b) North oflchaboe Sanctuary 01101/2002- 30/04/2002 155mt 

(c) Central grounds/SW Blinder and Marchal Rocks fish- 01/01/2002- 30/04/2002 !OOmt 
ing grounds 
North ofLiideritz Sanctuary and South of the lchaboe 

Sanctuary 
(d) Far- North 01/01/2002- 30/04/2002 65mt 

A.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND 
MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 18 December 2001 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

No.9 2002 

DETERMINATION OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF HORSE 
MACKEREL AND CRAB 

In terms of section 38 of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000), and on 
the advice of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, I determine that the Total Allowable 
Catch for allocating quotas during the period 1 January 2002 to 31 December 2002, in 
respect of the species of fish specified in the first column of the Table is as specified in 
the second column of the Table. 

Table 

SPECIES OF FISH TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH 

Horse Mackerel 350 000 mt 

Crab 2 200 mt 

A.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND 
MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 18 December 2001 

No. 10 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES 

IMPOSITION OF LEVY IN RESPECT OF 
THE HARVESTING OF MARINE RESOURCES 

2002 

Under section 44(4) of the Marine Resources Act, 2000 (Act No. 27 of 2000), after 
consultation with the Marine Resources Advisory Council and with the approval of the 
Minister of Finance, I impose a levy for the benefit of the Fisheries Observer Fund in 
respect of the harvesting of marine resources as set out in the Schedule. 

A.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF FISHERIES AND 
MARINE RESOURCES Windhoek, 18 December 2001 

SCHEDULE 

1. A person who engages in harvesting in Namibian waters in terms of a right, an 
exploratory right or a fisheries agreement, must pay -

= 



No.2684 Government Gazette 15 January 2002 3 

(a) a levy of N$21,70 for each hour during which that person is engaged in 
such harvesting, irrespective of whether or not-

(i) fish has been caught; or 

(ii) a fisheries observer is on board the fishing vessel used in the 
harvesting. · 

2. The person referred to in paragraph 1. must pay the levy referred to in that 
paragraph-

(a) to the Fisheries Observer Agency: c/o Price WaterHouse Coopers, P 0 Box 
12, Walvis Bay; and 

(b) within 7 days of reporting on shore after harvesting. 

ELECTORAL COMMISSION OF NAMIBIA 

No. 11 2002 

ELECTORAL ACT, 1992: NOTIFICATION OF THE RESULTS OF THE BY­
ELECTIONS IN THE KARIBIB CONSTITUENCY OF THE ERONGO REGION 
AND THE OSHIKANGO CONSTITUENCY OF THE OHANGWENA REGION 

In terms of section 92(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992), the following 
particulars in respect of the results of the by-elections for the Karibib Constituency and 
Oshikango constituency, respectively, held on 19 December 2001 are published in the 
Schedule as follows: 

(a) in Column 1 ofthe Schedule, the constituency; 

(b) in Column 2 of the Schedule, the total number of votes counted in the constituency 
with the total number of rejected ballot papers shown in brackets; 

(c) in Column 3 of the Schedule, the name of each candidate with an indication opposite 
his or her name of the political party by whom the candidate was nominated and 
of which the candidate whose name is underlined has been declared duly elected 
as a member of the regional council for the Erongo region or Ohangwena region, 
as the case may be, with effect from 19 December 2001; and 

(d) in Column 4 of the Schedule, the number of votes recorded for each candidate. 

V.TONCID 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE 
ELECTORAL COMMISSION 

SCHEDULE I 

COLUMN 1 COLUMN2 COLUMN3 

Constituency Total number of Candidates Political 
votes (rejected ballot Party 

papers) , 

Karibib constituency 2 735 (19) MALETZKY, Congress of 
in the Erongo region Erich Democrats 

NOABEB, UDF 
Engelhard 

SWAPO 
XOAGUB, PARTY 
Poulus 

COLUMN4 

Votes recorded for each 
candidate 

516 

963 

1237 



4 Government Gazette 15 January 2002 No. 2684 

Oshikango constituen- 3 570 (27) SACKARIA, Congress of 70 
cy in the Ohangwena E1ifas Democrats 
region Nghiwete 

SHAFODINO, DTAof 21 
Elizabeth Namibia 

NEPOLO, SWAPOParty 3 452 
Olivia 
Ndi1imeke 

General Notice 

TOWN COUNCIL OF ARANDIS 

No.8 2002 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Arandis Town Council under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations as set out in the 
Schedule. 

TARIFF 

Basic charges: 
20Ampere 
25 Ampere 
30Ampere 
35 Ampere 
40Ampere 
45 Ampere 
50 Ampere 
60Ampere 

Charge per unit 
ECB Levy 

Basic Charges: 
1 X20 
1 X30 
1 X 35 
1 X40 
1 X 45 
1 X 50 
1 X60 
1 X 80 

Specific: 

3 X 30 
3 X 35 
3X40 
3X45 
3X50 
3 X 55 
3 X60 

Schedule of Approved Tariffs 

RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS 

NON RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS 

AMOUNT 

N$61.61 
N$77.10 
N$92.51 

N$103.41 
N$118.08 
N$132.93 
N$147.69 
N$184.92 

N$0.3155 
N$0.0045 

N$79.83 
N$116.47 
N$136.53 
N$155.94 
N$175.44 
N$194.94 
N$233.95 
N$311.87 

N$1 048.11 

N$350.89 
N$438.69 
N$467.91 
N$526.42 
N$584.84 
N$643.35 
N$701.78 

) 

• 

.. 



No.2684 Government Gazette 15 January 2002 5 

3 X70 N$818.80 
3 X 80 N$935.73 

Charge per unit N$0.3155 
ECB Levy N$0.0045 

BULK CONSUMERS 

KVACharge N$74.28 
Minimum N$2 971.20 
Charge per unt N$0.3155 
ECB Levy N$0.0045 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

T.KAIMBI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

.. 

-.. 


